2023 NYSAC Fall Seminar 1 2 **NYSAC Board of Directors Resolution #3** 3 4 Resolution Expressing Gratitude to Oneida County, Madison County, and 5 the Oneida Indian Nation for Hosting the 2023 NYSAC Fall Seminar at 6 7 **Turning Stone** 8 **WHEREAS**, the New York State Association of Counties (NYSAC)'s mission is to unite the voice of New York's county leaders and foster excellence in county government; and 9 10 WHEREAS, NYSAC is dedicated to keeping members informed of current issues facing 11 counties and up-to-date on the latest local government innovations; and 12 13 **WHEREAS**, the annual NYSAC Fall Seminar plays a crucial role in facilitating 14 collaboration, professional development, and the exchange of ideas among county 15 officials, thereby enhancing the quality of local government throughout the state; and 16 17 WHEREAS, NYSAC held its 2023 Fall Seminar at Turning Stone Resort Casino from 18 September 13 to 15; and 19 20 21 **WHEREAS**, the Fall Seminar provided an invaluable opportunity for county officials and stakeholders from across New York State to convene, collaborate, and discuss 22 23 matters of critical importance to counties and their residents; and 24 **WHEREAS**, the event showcased the cultural heritage and natural beauty of Central 25 New York; and 26 27 WHEREAS, the success of the 2023 NYSAC Fall Seminar would not have been 28 possible without the hospitality and generous contributions of Oneida County, Madison 29 County, and the Oneida Indian Nation; and 30 31 WHEREAS, the exceptional facilities and world-class accommodations contributed 32 significantly to the overall success of the conference; and 33 34 **WHEREAS**, the collaborative efforts of all parties involved in planning, organizing, 35 and executing the Fall Seminar reflected positively on our Association and its 36 commitment to promoting excellence in governance. 37 38 **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the NYSAC Board of Directors 39 hereby expresses its deep gratitude and appreciation to Oneida County, Madison 40 County, and the Oneida Indian Nation for their outstanding contributions to the success 41 of the 2023 NYSAC Fall Seminar at Turning Stone Resort Casino; and 42 43 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that we commend the generosity, dedication to 44 excellence, and attention to detail displayed by all parties involved; and 45

46

- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that copies this resolution be sent to Oneida County, Madison County, the Oneida Indian Nation, and all others deemed necessary and
- proper.